Corrections

Federal Register

Vol. 62, No. 218

Wednesday, November 12, 1997

This section of the FEDERAL REGISTER contains editorial corrections of previously published Presidential, Rule, Proposed Rule, and Notice documents. These corrections are prepared by the Office of the Federal Register. Agency prepared corrections are issued as signed documents and appear in the appropriate document categories elsewhere in the issue.

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[Docket No. ER98-218-000]

Jersey Central Power & Light Company; Metropolitan Edison Company; Pennsylvania Electric Company; Notice of Filing

Correction

In notice document 97–29191 beginning on page 59857, in the issue of Wednesday, November 5, 1997, make the following corrections:

- 1. On page 59857, in the third column, the docket number is corrected to read as set forth above.
- 2. On page 59857, in the third column, under the heading, insert the date "October 30, 1997." BILLING CODE 1505-01-D

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

[FRL-5916-6]

Final NPDES General Permit for Discharge From New and Existing Sources in the Offshore Subcategory of the Oil and Gas Extraction Category for the Territorial Seas of Louisiana (LAG260000)

Correction

In notice document 97–29152, beginning on page 59687, in the issue of Tuesday, November 4, 1997, make the following corrections.

1. On page 59691, in the first column, at the end of the entry 2., the following equation should be inserted:

$$\frac{C_{i}}{C} = \left(erf\left[\left(\frac{1.5}{\left(1 + 8AH^{\frac{4}{3}} \frac{t}{H^{2}}\right)^{3} - 1}\right)^{\frac{1}{2}}\right]\right)^{-1}$$

2. On page 59704, in the first column, in the FR Doc. line, "11-4-97" should read "11-3-97".

BILLING CODE 1505-01-D

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

47 CFR Parts 1, 21, and 74

[MM Docket No. 97-217; FCC 97-360]

MDS and ITFS Two-Way Transmissions

Correction

Proposed rule document 97-29346 was inadvertently published in the Rules and Regulations section of the issue of Thursday, November 6, 1997, beginning on page 60025. It should have appeared in the Proposed Rules section.

BILLING CODE 1505-01-D

FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM

Change in Bank Control Notices; Acquisitions of Shares of Banks or Bank Holding Companies

Correction

In notice document 97–29084, appearing on page 59706, in the issue of Tuesday, November 4, 1997, make the following correction:

On page 59706, in the third column, in the FR Doc. line, "11-4-97" should read "11-3-97".

BILLING CODE 1505-01-D